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Ceva Logistics U.S., Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM CIFUENTES, individually and
on behalf of all similarly situated person

Plaintiff,
V.
CEVA LOGISTICSU.S., INC,

Defendant,

S

Do

Case No0.:3:16-cv-0195FH-DHB

ORDER

(1) CERTIFYING SETTLEMENT

CLASS;

(2) GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, and

(3) APPROVING PLAINTIFF'S
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’
FEES,COSTS, AND INCENTIVE

PAYMENT

[Doc. Nos. 20, 21,27]

On August 3, 2016, Plaintiff William Cifuentes (“Plaintiff”) filedpaurported clas

acion complaint against Defendant CEVA Logistics U.S., Inc. (“CEVAl)eging

violations ofvarious wage and hour provisions of the California Labor Code, asaswhi€

California Unfair Competition Law. (Doc. No.)1Subsequently, after private medion,
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the parties reached a tentative settlement agreement. (Doc.-89. @6 June 12, 201]
the Court granted preliminary approval of the settlement, provisionally certif
settlement class under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3), and approved ti
and manner of notice. (Doc. No..19

On July 6, 2017, Plaintiff filedunopposed motianfor attorneys’ fees, litigatio
costs, and an incentive awarn@oc. Ncs. 20, 21) On September 25, 201Rlaintiff filed
an unopposed motion for final approval of the settlement. (Doc. Np.Q20ctober 23
2017, the Court held a fairness hearing. No class member filed an objection,
objectors appeared the hearing.Joshua G. Koneckgppeared for Plaintiff FraserA.
McAlpine appeared for CEVA For the reasons that follow, the Cowsrtifies the
settlement class, granfmal approval of the class settlemeand approves Rintiff's
request for attorneys’ fees, costs, angncentiveaward

BACKGROUND

l. SettlementDetails

This is a wage and hour class action filed on behalf of all individuals who
performed one or more delives in California for CEVA while being classified as @
independent contractor, no more than four years prior to the filing of the Comgl2aat.
No. 1.) CEVA is a delivery company headquartered in Jacksonville, Florida, and e
in delivery services in California.(ld. 110.) Plaintiff claims that CEVAImproperly
categorized class members as independent contractors, rather than as employeeg
result denied them the rights and protections afforded by the California Laber (a.
1 2.) Additionally, Plaintiff claims that CEVAfailed to make meal and rest jwels
available to class membedid not provide accurate, itemized wage statemantsfailed
to reimburse class members for reasonable business expdhsdy. Lastly, Plaintiff
claims CEVAfailed to ompensate class members for all hours worked, overtime, ar
wages upon departure from the company as required by California Labor Code
202, and 203(1d.) Plaintiff seeks compensation, attorneys’ fees, and c@stsTY 3, 5.)

OnJune 122017 the Courtprovisionally certified a settlementassconsisting of

3:16-cv-01957H-DHB

ed
ne fo

[a}}

-

and 1

have

lgage

5, anc

d ful
88 2(




© 00 N oo 0o b W N B

N NN RN N NDNNNRNRRR R R B R R R
0o ~NI O 00O DD N =R O O 00O N O (10D 0O N OEeO

“[a]ll individuals who have personally made one or more deliveries for CE\ile \whing
classified by CEVA as an independent contractor, at any time” between August J
andFebruary 14, 2017. (Doc. No.-Bcat PagelD 148 After the Court’'s preliminary
approval order the Courtappoined Settlement Administrator, JNITlass Action
Administration LLC (‘JND”), issuedthe Courtapproved Settlemerotice (in English
and Spanis)to the settlement class members, using the most recent mail and email
information held by the parties, as updated through data from the National Che
Address (NCOA) database and skiace databasegDoc. No. 221, McDermott Decl.
19 4-7) JND identified sixtyfive unique class members, and was able to effec

delivery to all but three of the addresses on fild. 4t 1 4, 7.) Class members had s

days to object to the settlement, raise disputes regarding the calculatiem afviards, or

opt-out of the sttlementaltogether No class member elected to lodge any objections

3, 20:

contz

iInge

fuate

Xty

D

Under the proposed settlement, CEWAIl pay $1,750,000 to establish a settlement

fund to resolve the litigation.(Doc. No. 165 at PagelD 15) Thatamount does ng
include the employer’s share of payroll taxes on any wage paymn{éhtat PagelD 159.
The settlement will be divided proportionally according to the number of weeks eac
member worked.(Id. at PagelD 163 The class members Wwileceive payment from th
settlement fund less administrative costs; payments required under the Privatey
General Act of 2004 (“PAGA”); a reserve fund; Plaintiff's service ayardl attorneys
fees and expensefd. at PagelD 16568.); Cal. Lab Code 8§ 2699(i)Class members wi
not have to file claims to receive their payme(idl. at PagelD 164 The PAGA paymen
will take $87,500 from the settlement fund and set aside 75% of it for the California
Workforce Development Agency (LWDA)(Id. at PagelD 16J The reserve fund wi
consist of 2% of the settlement fund, and will pay for any late or unexpdateds.c(Id.
at PagelD 165 Additionally, any remaining finances in the reserve fund will be dor
to the parties’ agreed upoy pres beneficiary, Legal Aid at Work (LAAWJId. at PagelD
164.) The class representativesquestedervice award is $7,50(01d. at PagelD 168

The parties agreed to a maximum attorney fee award of $583J888) Finally, noneof
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the fund will revert back to Defendaritunclaimed (ld. at PagelD 164

In exchange for this compensation, Plaindiffd the class members widllease a
wide array of potential claims against CEVA. Specifically, the class members will, {fully
finally, and forever settle, compromise, and discharge disputes and claims arising [from

related to this Action.” I(l. at PagelD 157.) The released claims include:
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(Id. at PagelD 152.) Plaintiff agreed to a broader release of claims, which states:

... all claims that have been alleged or that could have been alleged in th
operative Complaint based on the allegations, claims, facts and/or lega
theories raised by the operative Complaint including but not necessarily
limited to all of the following claims for relief. (a) violation of California
Labor Code 8§ 226.7(a) and 512 a)éde_nlal of meal breaks); (b) violation of
California Labor Code § 226.7(a &enlal of rest breaks); (c) violation of
California Labor Code 88 200 and 204 (failure to pay compensation for all
time worked); (d) violation of California Labor Code 88 226(a), 1174 and
1175 gnacura_te wage statements); (e) violation of California Labor Code 88
201-03 (unpaid wages at discharge); (f) violation of California Labor Code
881194 (failure to pay overtime); (g) violation of California Labor Code 88
221 and 2802 T(unre_lmbursed expenses @mawful deductions from pay);
h) violations of California Business & Professions Code 8§ 17200, et seq.
1) representative action under the Private Attorneys General Act GA”),
any other claims or penalties under the wage and hour laws pleattied
ction or that could have been pleaded based on the allegations, claims, fact
and/or legal theories alleged thereln;_ék) all damages, penalties, interest an
other amounts recoverable under sai _ ler
federal law, tothe extent permissible, including but not limited to the
California Labor Code as to the facts alleged in the operative Compleant,
applicable Wage Orders as to the facts alleged in the operative Complaint, an
the California Unfair Competition Law; and%l) claims under PAGA that were

or could have been premised on the facts and legal theories raised in the

operative Complaint.

In exchange for the consideration setttioin this Agreement, Plaintiff
Cifuentes for himself and his heirs, successors and assigns, hereby waive[s
releasels], acqwtg_s] and forever discharge[s] the Released Parties, from an
and all claims, actions, charges, complaints, grievances and chastion,

or whatever nature, whether known or unknown, which exist or may exist on
Plaintiff’'s behalf as of the date of this Agreement, including but not limited to
any and all tort claims, contract claims, wage claims wrongful termination
claims, disability claims, benefit claims, public policy claims, retaliation
claims, statutory claims, personal injury claims, emotional distress claims,
invasion of CPrlvacy claims, defamation claims, fraud clampsntum meruit
claims, and any and all claims arising under any federal, state or othef
governmental statute, law, regulation or ordinance, including, but not limited
to claims for violation of the Fair Labor Standards Act, the California Labor
Code, the Wage Orders of California’s Industrial Welfare Commission, other
state wage and hour laws, the Americans with Disabilities thet,Age
Discrimination_in Employment Act (ADEA), the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act, Title VIT of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the California
Fair _Em@lloy_ment and Housing Adhe Calitornia Family Rights Act, the
Family Medical Leave Act, California’s Whistleblower Protection Act,
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California Business & Professions Code Section 1'/810§eq., and any and
all claims arising under any federal, state or other governmental statute
regulation or ordinance.

(Id. at PagelD 158mphasis in original)
II.  Class Members’ Notice of Settlement

After the Court preliminarily approved the settlement’s terms, Defendant prag
JND “an electronic file containing, among other information, the names and addre
individuals identified as Class Membei&he file contained a total of 89 records; howe)
because 13 subcontractors later became owner operators and 11 subcontractors w
more than one owner operator, the list contained 65 unique Class Mém{iars. No.
22-1 at § 4.) “Prior to mailing notices, JND updated Class Member address infor
using data from the National @hge of Address (NCOA) databased skiptrace
databases. After these updates, a total of 65 Class Members had a complete
addresg]” (Id. at 1 5.) Pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, on J
2017, JND mailed the class action notice in English and Spanvsh fifst-class regula
U.S. mail to the 65 Class Members identified on the Class Mailing L(ist. at  6.) JNDC
mailed a copy of the notice to all but three of the class members, and fielded ¢

additional information from twentfour class members through a tfskte telephone line.

(Id. at 919 £8.) As of September 25, 2017, JND had not received any objections or re
for exclusion from the classlid( at 11 10, 12.)
DISCUSSION

l. Class Certification

A class may be certified under Federal Rule of Civil Proce@B(a if (1) the class
Is so numerous that joindef all members individually isnpracticable; (2) questions
law or fact are common to the class; (3) the claims or defenses of theeplesentativ
are typical of thelaims or defenses of the class; and (4) the person representing th
Is able to fairly and adequately protect the interest of all members of the class. nfoneh
Rule 23(b)(3)requires afinding “that the questions of law or fact common to c

members predominate over any questions affecting only individual members, aa
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class action is superior to other available methods for fairly and efficajtigicating the

controversy.”

In its order certifying the class, the Court determined that class methe
requirements of Rule 23(a) and Rule 23(b)(3Poc. No.19.) The settlement clas
includes 4 of the individuals who wergotential class members according to @oairt’s
class definition. Tis settlementllows the parties to proweda potatial benefit to eac
CEVA employee who was allegedly misclassified as an independent contractor in vi
of California law.

The settlement class meets themerosity, commonality, typicality, and adequ
of representationequirement®f Rule 23(a) The classs sufficiently numerous becau
it containssixty-five individuals,sixty-two of whom were sent a detailed settlement nc
via first class mail SeeGomez v. Rossi Concrete, In€70 F.R.D. 579, 588 (S.D. Cji
2010) (“In general, courts find numerosity when the class includes at least
members.”)accordBee, Denning, Inc. v. Capital Alliance Gr10 F.R.D. 614, 624 (S.
Cal. 2015); Abdeljalil v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp., 306 F.R.D. 303, 33 (al. 2015)

Commonquestions predominatbecause(i) the significant common issue in this cas

whether CEVA misclassified class members as independent contractors insf
enployees; (ii) the class members all performed substantially similar work, and

materially similar employment relationshigvith CEVA; and therefore (iii) if CEVA

misclassified some class members, that finding would apply to all class mendzs

Norris-Wilson v. DeltaT Grp., Inc., 270 F.R.D. 596, 604 (S.D. Cal. 2010) (fing

commonality satisfied where main issue in litigation was whether workers who wery¢
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by the defendant and classified as independent contractors were independent contrac

or employees). The typicality requirement is satisfied because both Plaintiff a
purporta class members held the same position with CEVA and claim the same ir
SeeGen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147, 156 (1982). Finally, the ad¢
requirement is satisfied because Plaintiff has vigorously protected the interestsladdl

and Plaintiff's counsel has extensive experience in wage and hour class action it
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(SeeDoc. No. 164, Konecky Decl. 11-%.)

The settlement class also meets the predominance and superiority requirer
Rule 23(b)(3). The common question of whether the class members were misclas
independent contractors predominates over all individual issues, because once tls
determined on a clasgide basis, the only remaining issues would be determinin
amount of damagdbateach class member is entitled t6eeHanlon v. Chrysler Corp
150 F.3d 1011, 1022 (9th Cir. 1998) (“When common questions present a significan
of the case and they can be resolved for all members of the clasmgleaadjudication

there is clear justification for handling the dispute on a representative tiaéimeon ar|
individual basis.” (citation omitted)see alsdn re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtin
Pay Litig, 571 F.3d 953, 957 (9th Cir. 2009) (holding that an “internal policy that {
all employees alike” is a factor supporting commonality under Rule 23(YiB3pando
v. Exel Direct Inc,. 303 F.R.D. 588, 608 (N.D.aC 2014) (finding predominance satisfi
where “the threshold questions as to all of Plaintiffs’ claitmdether they are employe

or independent contracterss susceptible to common proof, at least with the clarificg
that all class members must have personally made delivered for Exel at some poin
the class period”).And a class action is a superior vehicle for resolving these-foiety
claimsbecause classide resolution of the employee/independent contractor classifig
issue “will reduce litigation costs and promote greater effici€ndfalentino v. Carter
Wallace, Inc,. 97 F.3d 1227, 1234 (9th Cir. 1996Accordingly, the Courtertifiesa

settlement class consisting of all individuals who have personally made one o

deliveriesfor CEVA, while being classified by CEVA as an independent contractor, g
time between August 3, 2012 and February 14, 2017.
[I. Fairness and Adequacy of th&ettlement

Rule 23(e) requires a court to determine whether a proposed settlen

“fundamentally fair, adequate, and reasonabgtédton v. Boeing Cp327 F.3d 938, 95

(9th Cir. 2003). To make this determination, a court must consider a number of fg

including: (1) the strength dhe plaintiff's case; (2) the riskexpense, complexity, ar
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likely duration of further litigation; (3) the risk of maintaining class action si
throughout the trial; (4) the amount offered in settlement; (5) the extent of dis(
completed and the stage of the proceedings; (6) the experiencewasoie®unsel; (7he
presence of a governmental participant; and (8) the reaction of class membes:
proposed settlementd. “In addition, the settlement may not be the product of collu

among the negotiating partiésin re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig213 F.3d 454, 458 (9

Cir. 2000) (citingClass Plaintiffs v. City of Seattl®55 F.2d 1268, 1290 (9th Cir. 1992)).

“In deciding whether to approve a proposed settlement, the Ninth Circuit

‘strong judicial policy that favors settlements, particularly where complex class

litigation is concerned. In re Heritage Bond Litigation, 2005 WL 1594403, at *2 (G.

Cal. June 10, 2005qqoting Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268, 1276 (9th

1992)). The NinthCircuit favors deferencéto the private consensual decision of

[settling] parties,” particularly where the parties are represented by experienreselq
Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp., 563 F.3d 948, 965 (9th Cir. 2009). “In realit\es,

counsel, mediators, and district judges naturally arrive at a reasonable rantjécioests

by considering the likelihood of a plaintiff's or defense verdict, the potential recaret
the chances of obtaining it, discounted to present valige.”
A.  The Strength of Plaintif6 Case and Risk of Further Litigation

Both parties have expended significant time, effort, and resources supportin

positions, andheywould continue to do so if the settlement failedeceivefinal approval.

The disputed factual and legal issues would be complex and costly to resolve at trial.

sideshave considered the uncertainty and risk of the outcome of future litigatio
burdens of proofandthe general difficulties and delagslitigation. These consideratio
led the parties to conclude that a timely settlement would be best for everyolved.
Seelinney v. Cellular Alaska Bhip, 151 F.3d 1234, 1243th Cir. 1998) (“[I]t is the very

uncertainty of outcome in litigath and avoidance of wasteful and expensive litigation

induce consensual settlement.”) (internal quotation marks and citation omitted). Th

concludeghat thestrength of the parties’ positions as well as the risk of further litigj
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militate in favor of approving the settlement.

B. The SettlemenAmount

After deducting various fees and expenses, the settlement fund offered to tf
totals approximately $1,034,54IThe average recovery for each class members w
$15,855.26. (Doc. No. 22 at PagelD 428.) This settlement isoutstanding whe
compared with othewage and hour settlements approved in recent years by federal
sitting in California. See, e.g.Taylor v. Shippers Transp. Express, Jndo. CV 13-
02092-BRO (PLAX), 2015 WL 1268458, at *14-15 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2015) (approvi

settlement of employee classification lawsuit bringing wage and hour claimg

describing $13,140.66 average class vecy “far above average” when “compared
settlements in similar cases’Boyd v. Bank of Am. Corp.No. SACV 13056+DOC
(JPRx), 2014 WL 6473804, at *5 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2014) (finding settlement w
average payout of $10,840 “ample,” “impressivayid “greater than the settlemg

amounts in similar wage and hour class action[s] in this Circuit”).

This settlement is a good result for the class and eliminates the risks, expen
delay associated with continued litigation. Moreover, the settlement amount is th¢
of arm’slength negotiation conducted by experienced counsel. Accordingly, the
concludes that the amount offered in settlement weighs in favor of granting final af
of the settlement.

C. The Extent of Discovery Comgbr and Stage of the Proceedings

e cle
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B resl
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The parties settled this lawsuit fairly early in the proceedings, submitting the

settlement for preliminary approval before any dispositinaion practiceand less tha
oneyear after the complaint was filed. “But a swift resolution does not mean thes
were unprepared to engage in settlement negotiations.” In re Volkswagen “Clean
Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig., MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017
2212783, at 16 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2017). To the contrary, the parties cond
discovery prior to mediation, and obtained policy documents and data that athue\

parties to assess the relative strength of the class claims. (Doc.-Mat 1§ 13, 334.)
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SeePaz v. AG Adriano Goldschmeid, IndNo. 14-cv-1372, 2016 WL 4427439, at ?}

5

(S.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2016) (approving early settlement where “the case hadsgedgre

enough to allow for a considered evaluation of the parties’ positions” becausetibs
“had completed initial motions and participated in several status conferences W

Magistrate Judge”).The parties also had the benefit of probing one another’s pos

during mediation._Sciortino v. PepsiCo, IMdo. 14cv-00478-EMC, 2016 WL 3519179

(N.D. Cal. June 28, 2016) (approving settlement where case settled “relatively edr
no rulings on the merits” where “the parties did have the benefit of mediateds’ and
conducted limited discovery prior to settlement). The Coantludesthat the partie
conducted sufficient to discovery to allow them to make an informed decision to set
case.

D. The Experience and Views of Counsel

Plaintiff's counsel has extensive experience acting as class couvagkemand hou
class actions(SeeDoc. No. 164 a 11 3-6.) Class counsel recommesithe settlement g
both fair and adequate, a factor that weighs in favor otiggafinal approval.

E. The Reaction of the Class Members to the Proposed Settlement

To date, no classiembers have objected to the settlement or requested exc

Y
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tions

Yy, Wi
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(Doc. No. 221 at 11 10, 12.Yhe complete lack of objections is indicative of the adequacy

of the settlement.SeeNat| Rural Telecommunications Coop. v. DIRECTV, In221
F.R.D. 523, 59 (C.D. Cal. 2004f“It is established that the absence of a large numQg

objections to a proposed class action settlement raises a strong presumption that {

of a proposed class settlement action are favorable to the class membdarsoidingly,
the reaction of the class members weighs in favor of granting final approval.

F. Collusion

The collusion inquiry addresses the possibility the agreement is the result o
overt misconduct by the negotiators or improper incentives of certain class membe
expense of other members of the cla&aton 327 F.3d at 960. In the preserase

because there is no evidence of overt misconduct, the Court’s inquiry focuses on the
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of the settlement that lend themselves to-isgérested action.
The &,500 incentive awartbr Plaintiff William Cifuentesdoesnot appear to be th

reault of collusion. The Court evaluates incentive awards using “relevant fe
includ[ing] the actions the plaintiff has taken to protect the interests of the class, the
to which the class has benefitted from those actionfand] the amount of time and effq
the plaintiff expended in pursuing the litigation . . . Id. at 977 (quotingCook v. Niedert
142 F.3d 1004, 1016 (7th Cir. 1998pRlaintiff hasprotected the iterests of the class |

assisting counsel in the development of this case, “including participating in sevess

of in-person and telephonic interviews (Doc. No. 201, Cifuentes Decl., 1-4)
Therefore, the $,500 award tdPlaintiff appears to be reasonable in lighhdf efforts in
this litigation.

Additionally, the attorneys’ fees do not appear to be the result of coll
Plaintiff s counsel may simultaneously negotiate the merits of the action and attq
fees. Staton 327 F3d at 971. The attorneys’ fees and litigation cestgyht by Plaintiffs
coursel are reasonable under the circumstances.

After considering all applicable factors, the Court concludesdtiement is “fair
reasonable, and adequate.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(&{&pn 327 F.3d at 960. According|
the Court grants Plaintif§ motion for final approval of the settlement.

[ll.  Attorneys’ Fees,Expensesand Incentive Payment to Class Representative

With respect to the attorneys’ fees, the Ninth Circuit has established &

“benchmark” for common fund caseStanger v. China Et. Motor, Inc. 812 F.3d 734

738 (9th Cir. 2016). This “benchmark percentage should be adjusted, or replac
lodestar calculation, when special circumstances indicate that the percentageyr
would be either too small or too large in light of the hours devoted to the case @
relevant factors.”_Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Gron@@l F.2d 1301, 131
(9th Cir. 1990). Regardless of whether the court uses the percentage approac

lodestar method, the main inquiry is whether the end result is reasonable. Po
Eichen 229 F.3d 1249, 1258 (9th Cir. 2000). The Ninth Circuit has identified a nu

11
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of factors that may be relevant in determining if the award is reasonable: (1) the
achieved; (2) the risks of litigation; (3) the skill required and the quality of work; (4

contingent nature of the fee; (5) the burdens carried by class counsel; and (Gl

made in similar casesseeVizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.290 F.3dL043, 104&0 (9th Cir.
2002).

Here,Plaintiff hasrequested an award 06&3,333n attorneys’ feesThe requeste
amount of attorneys’ fees 3% of the totakettlementdind of$1,750,000 This is higher

than the Ninth Circuit’'s 25% benchmark for common fund caseserthelesghe owerall
award Plaintiff's counsel achieved for the class was quite favorablethandsks of
continuing to litigate this caseere real and substantial. Moreover, class counsel too
case on a contingent fee basis, bearing the entire risk and cost of litig&tammn.NQ. 21

1, Konecky Decl. § 53.)The requested fee award is in line with what other district ¢

in this Circuit have awarded in cases wheesscounseltook the case on contingenc

andachieved a strong result for the claSgee.9.,Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Cor@
F. Supp. 3d 1200, 12690 (C.D. Ca. 2014) (approving 33% fee award from common

settlement where counsel took the case on contingency, and achieved an “exd

result” for the class); Thieriot v. Celtlns. Co, No. C 1604462 LB, 2011 WL 152238%

at *6 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2011) (approving 33% fee award where class took therg
contingency and “obtained quality resultsSge als@sood Morning to You Prods. Cor
v. Warner/Chappell Music, IncNo. OV 13-4460-GHK (MRWX), 2016 WL 6156076, 4
*2-5 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2016).

Finally, class counsel has represented thatfees calculated under the lode
method would bé&173,864 and will come to roughly $195,000 by the time the ca
finished (Doc. No. 211 at{{50, 52.) Thus, the amount class counsel requests ($58

Is approximately three times what class counsel would receive under the lodestar
($195,000) Seeln re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig., 654 F.3d 935;4%149th
Cir. 2011) (encouraging district courts to crobeck their calculations under t

percentag®f-recovery method against the lodestar methddnultiplier of three is wel
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within the accepted range for common fund cases where class counsel has takea

on a contingency fee arrangemerfieeVizcaing 290 F.3d atl051 & n.6 (affirming

multiplier of 3.65x in a common fund case, and noting that vast majority of commo
cases result in a multiplier of between one and féonme Infospace, Inc330 F. Supp. 2f
1203, 1212 (W.D. Wash. 2004) (“When applying the lodestar method in commo
cases, a multiplier ranging from one to four is typically applied.” (footnote omiti

Accordingly, the Court concludes that the request for fees is reds@mabgrants clas
counsel$583,333in attorneys’ fees

Plaintiff has represented to the Court that class counsslimaurred litigation
expenses in the amount 09,896.90 (Doc. No.21-1 at 1Y 5456.) After reviewing
counsel’s declaratioregardingexpenses, the Court concludeat therequesteditigation
expenses aneasonabland grants class counsel’s request for these fees

Finally, the ¥,500 incentivepaymentfor class representatiwilliam Cifuentesis
reasonable’The criteria courts may consider in determining whether to make an inc
award include: 1) the risk to the class representative in commencing suit, botiafi
and otherwise; 2) the notoriety and personal difficulties encountered by the
representative; 3) the amount of time and effort spent by the class representative
duration of the litigation and; 5) the personal benefit (or lack thereof) enjoyed badis
representative as a result of the litigatiol€ox v. Clarus Mktg. Grp.LLC, 291 F.R.D
473, 483 (S.D. Cal. 2013¢gitations omitted). After reviewing thee factors, the Coul
concludes thiathe requested incentive payment is reasonable. TheGb@ygardis well

within the acceptable range awarded in similar caSe®, e.g.Fulford v. Logitech, Ing.
No. 08CV-02041, 2010 WL 807448, at *3 n.1 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (collecting cases aw4
incentive payments ranging from $5,000 to $40,00B)aintiff William Cifuenteshas

protected the interests of the class garticipating in several hours of-person anc
telephonic interviews, reviewing counsel’s pleadings, and assisting counsel with
aspects of the caseDdc. No. 201 at 1 47.) Plaintiff also signed a broader release t

other class members, fher justifying enhanced consideratioAccordngly, the Court
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approves the $70® incentivepaymentfor Plaintiff William Cifuentes
Conclusion
The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action and all parties
action, including dlsettlement kassmembers.The Court certifies theettlementlassand

grants final approval of the settlemerall persons who satisfy thelass definitionare

b to th

settlementlass nembers bound by thjsdgment.The form and method of notice satisfied

the requirements of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the United
Constitution, including th&ifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.

The Court grants class counsk$83,333in attorneys’ feesand $9,996.90in
expenses.The Court grants aksrepresentative William Cifuentes incentivepayment
of $7,30. The attorneys’ feegxpensaward,and incentivgpaymentwill be paid out o
the settlementfund created bfpefendant CEVA.

The Court reserves jurisdiction over the implementation, administration
enforcemenof thissettlement and all matters arising thereundéris documensatisfies

Rule 58 of the Federal Rules of Civil ProceduiEhe Court dismissethe actionwith

prejudice, and no costs shall be awarded other thanghes#ied in this order, or provide

by the settlement agreemeritheClerk of Court shall close this case.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
DATED: October 232017 -
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